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IIntroductIon

The carbon credit trading system, increasing 
every year, had already started to address the 
problems involved in the accounting approach 
before it was launched ten years ago, and 
that was soon followed by tax considerations. 
Whilst the problem of accounting classification 
became the focus of research relatively early, the 
corporate tax and related transfer pricing issues 
of the trading of carbon credits are considered 
to be areas unexplored to date.

furthermore accounting – as the area re-
sponsible for enterprises’ external and inter-
nal data reporting – is involved in several as-
pects of emission rights. one major issue was 

whether carbon credits embodying emission 
rights can be recognised as assets, and if so, 
what assets. The definition and classification 
of emission right itself is theoretically unclear 
and thus causes serious problems in practice as 
well. opinions are also divided as to the value 
at which emission rights should be recognised 
as assets. 

for companies, whether they should treat 
this new phenomenon as a right under intan-
gible assets, as securities or even as invento-
ries is open to debate (e.g. Andor et al., 2008; 
Bebbington et al., 2008; Reizinger-Ducsai et 
al., 2010; Warwick et al., 2012; Karai et al., 
2013). Even at an early stage, Cook (2009) 
highlighted the fact that allocated rights also 
had a “currency” function, to be used to sat-
isfy a highly probable future liability. Warwick 
and Ng (2012) argue that the lack of defini-
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tive accounting guidance has resulted in dif-
ferent accounting practices among companies 
operating under the Eu ETs1, as a result of 
which the comparability of company perfor-
mance itself has become questionable.

According to accounts for 2008, units re-
ceived through state allocation, that is, as 
grants, were recognised as intangible assets by 
11, as inventories by 2 and as other assets by 6 
out of the 26 largest emitters registered in the 
Eu ETs. (The remaining companies did not 
disclose their figures.) similar ratios are found 
in relation to the initial recognition of pur-
chased carbon credits (Lovell et al. 2010). The 
picture is also mixed, in both theoretical and 
practical terms, regarding the measurement of 
the obligations and provisions arising from the 
repayment of carbon credit. The measurement 
of emission units received as a grant is a con-
troversial area; at the same time – because of 
the quantity of the allocated carbon credits – it 
may have a considerable impact on the devel-
opment of individual companies’ financial po-
sitions and performance (e.g. Bebbington et al. 
2008; Reizinger-Ducsai, 2011b; Lovell et al., 
2010; 2013; Karai et al., 2013). Medina and 
Pardo (2013) focused on EuAs’ role in stock 
exchanges and concluded that the behavior 
of those assets differed from other, common 
commodities, futures or financial assets. They 
pointed out that EuAs were a new asset class.

such a profit-related inclusion will influ-
ence both the tax base and the process of cor-
porate tax calculation. Not only does the value 
of emission units recognised as inventories or 
as a financial asset affect the size of the tax base 
differently; the issue of the application of mar-
ket prices (arm’s length principle) should also 
be taken into account. Within a holding com-
pany, the application of prices other than the 
market price diverts member companies’ rec-
ognised profits from real achievement within 
the intrafirm accounts. That is why it is a pri-
ority of tax authority audit objectives through-

out the world. Needless to say, the current sys-
tem offers the opportunity to governments to 
favor domestic industries in the Eu ETs, e.g. 
by imposing external costs upon other coun-
tries and their firms (Brandt et al., 2014).

other studies such as Lise (2010) and Za-
pletal and Moravcová (2013) have emphasised 
the impact of the Eu ETs not only on profits 
but also on output prices. Bonenti et al. (2013) 
evaluated the Eu ETs impacts on the profits 
of the Italian electricity market, and demon-
strated that increases in power prices depended 
not only on the level of co2 allowance prices, 
but also on the structure of the power market.

Thus, from the corporate taxation perspec-
tive, it is not the classification itself, but the 
potential transfer between revenues and ex-
penses and the amount of such a transfer that 
affect the amount of tax payable. In addition 
to the modification of the tax base due to the 
price change, transfers may occur due to non-
existent deals, that is, the corporate tax base is 
to be calculated as if the sale and purchase had 
never happened. from this aspect, the internal 
financial transactions, loan contracts and provi-
sion of services are particularly important, and 
the sale of carbon credits within corporations is 
also considered relevant due to its specific na-
ture. studies on corporate finance practice (e.g. 
Andor et al., 2011) conclude that the practice is 
influenced both by firm size and multinational 
management culture. our study also seeks to 
address the issue of whether in the present situ-
ation, carbon credit trading may have become 
a part of cross-border profit shifting regardless 
of the original objective of its creation, i.e. to 
minimise green house gas emissions.

MEtHodology and data collEctIon

our research processed the data of emission 
unit trading in Hungary; we analysed the 
transactions that took place between 2005 
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and 2010, divided allowances into clusters 
on the basis of their characteristics, and then 
examined exactly why Hungarian companies 
sell or acquire co2 emission units. one of the 
unique circumstances of Hungarian credits’ 
release is the very high proportion of foreign 
capital in the energy sector. The share of direct 
and indirect ownership exceeded fifty per cent 
in the period, which makes it suitable for 
modeling emissions trading carried out among 
affiliated companies. Although carbon credit 
trading involves many types of unit that differ 
in their properties, we only examined those 
traded in the Eu ETs, because, based on the 
turnover data, such units amounted to 99 per 
cent of the Hungarian volume (not including 
state sales). using data included in the 
official output register, we established which 
companies sold or acquired credits, identified 
sellers and customers and determined the role 
played by the parent–subsidiary relationship 
in trade. In addition, we compared the 
number of emissions with verified emissions 
and surrendered units. The data of the Eu 
ETs trading scheme were recorded in the 
national registers until 2008, but since then it 
has been mandatory to record them in the Eu 
ETs Transaction Log system in the Eu. The 
individual data record transactions and the 
sales of the Hungarian registration authority 
and its accounts required after the end of the 
reporting period are also displayed. In order 
to establish a fair and complete view, sales and 
purchases by the state were filtered out; these 
could be the subject of a separate analysis. The 
Eu’s trade settlement system does not contain 
prices, only units; consequently, the data were 
compiled based on the number of units. The 
ownership background of companies with 
emission allowances in Hungary is included 
in the electronic public company register; 
this was used to determine whether they are 
affiliated or not. We assume that for affiliated 
undertakings, the interests of the entire 

corporate group must prevail over those of the 
single and autonomous entity during the sale 
and purchase.

carbon crEdIt and taxatIon

one of the features of the Hungarian co2 
market is that, although the country’s small 
size and its energy industry are considered 
to be insignificant by European standards, it 
plays an active role in carbon credit trading. 
The position occupied in international 
trading is not measured by the quantity of 
carbon dioxide traded, but by the number 
of trading partners’ countries, according 
to Ellerman and Trotignon (2009); with 
25 member countries, the highest score is 
awarded to the member state trading with 
24 of them, and at the bottom of the scale 
are those that do not deal with any countries. 
In that classification, Hungary is included in 
the group of active sellers and buyers, along 
with Poland, the czech Republic, Latvia and 
slovenia. The classification shows that the 
clusters thus created reflect the intensity of the 
trading activity rather than the market’s level 
of development (see Table 1).

The dominance of energy companies is 
apparent in allowance allocation; out of 243 
companies with co2 emissions, the units of 
only 34 firms belong to the energy industry, 
but they claim 80 per cent of the total annual 
credit. 

At the same time, the strong presence of 
foreign ownership within the international 
holding structure (IEA, 2011) highlights the 
accounting, tax optimisation and transfer 
pricing practices in the Hungarian taxation 
system, which is not as well equipped as that 
of other Eu countries. The issues of corporate 
transfer pricing are related to the general obli-
gation to apply the arm’s length prices. In re-
lated undertakings, parties should behave in-
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dependently in their trade relations with each 
other as if they were third parties. If their pric-
es deviate from this principle, they will have 
to adjust their tax base to the market price 
level in line with the deviation, and calculate 
the tax payable accordingly. The obligation to 
apply market prices extends to all transactions 
with each other, and carbon credits are no ex-

ception to this rule. The non-uniform classi-
fication of carbon credits can also cause prob-
lems in taxation, which may arise not only in 
the performance of corporate tax obligations, 
but also in the value-added tax system. Eu-
ropean national solutions vary widely. only 
Romania classifies carbon credits as financial 
instruments and thus exempts them from 

Table 1

Trade inTensiTy in The eU in 2005–2010

 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010

austria 11 17 18 16 17 17

belgium 6 12 12 12 14 15

cyprus 0 0 0 0 0 1

czech republic 8 14 13 12 13 10

denmark 12 20 19 18 21 19

croatia 6 7 9 6 8 14

Finland 10 15 14 15 15 22

France 13 22 21 20 21 20

germany 13 19 18 18 19 18

greece 0 4 4 5 4 7

Hungary 0 9 9 7 12 9

Ireland 4 11 5 12 12 13

Italy 0 12 12 13 13 18

latvia 4 9 8 8 9 8

lithuania 4 8 10 6 10 7

luxembourg 0 4 2 4 7 9

Malta 0 0 0 0 0 0

netherlands 15 22 20 22 22 20

Poland 0 12 10 11 10 15

Portugal 3 5 7 8 11 15

Slovakia 5 10 8 11 11 11

Slovenia 0 4 4 8 8 6

Spain 7 15 13 16 17 19

Sweden 7 12 9 9 12 20

united Kingdom 14 21 21 21 21 20

Source:  author’s data collection based on the Eu EtS transaction log
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VAT payment obligations. france was granted 
exemption with respect to the object of taxa-
tion, in the Netherlands it falls under the ex-
ceptional reverse taxation in order to prevent 
VAT fraud, in Great Britain it belongs to the 0 
bracket and elsewhere, including Hungary, it 
is taxed at the normal (27 percent) rate.

If a multinational firm has to file for in-
come taxation in more than one country, it 
has to be decided how the firm’s overall in-
come is divided (Becker, 2012). for decades, 
the possibility of profit shifting within com-
panies has received particular attention in lit-
erature. However, the emission unit (in any 
form) is a completely new asset that creates 
a special situation due to its specific nature, 
whilst the restriction of international trade 
in carbon credits already influences corporate 
behavior in a direction that is contrary to the 
available emission savings (fischer, 2006). The 
distortion may only increase if and when, due 
to an insufficient transfer pricing practice, the 
transfer of carbon credits is primarily aimed at 
transferring profit. The outcome falls outside 
of the scope of both the environmental and 
the taxation policy objectives. Taking into ac-
count the concept (which was only theoreti-
cal when it was established in 2005), in our 
study we seek to demonstrate that the distor-
tions mentioned above not only have been 
proven by the experience of the first six years, 
but have also assumed new dimensions. The 
distortion increases if and when the carbon 
credits are issued and traded between a parent 
and a subsidiary in the form of cross-border 
transactions.

According to the generally accepted views, 
the financial ties between parent and subsidi-
ary companies are basically determined by 
the difference between the effective tax rate 
payable in the home country and that pay-
able in the country of its subsidiary(ies) (e.g. 
Hines,1999). These findings have been met 
with various reactions: some studies have 

sought to determine why for many years for-
eign-owned u.s. subsidiaries have declared a 
zero corporate tax base (collins et al., 1997). 
Huizinga and Laeven (2008) found evidence 
that several European countries benefit from 
the profit transfer, primarily at the expense 
of Germany’s budget. The lack of comparable 
transactions data required for the application 
of arm’s length prices provides for consider-
able room for maneuvering at multinational 
level (Luckhaupt et al. 2012). At the same 
time, however, a number of researchers have 
pointed to the dark side of profit shifting, ar-
guing that its cost should also be taken into 
account to ensure that corporate behavior 
is predictable. conversely, Dischinger et al. 
(2014) pointed out the fact that leading com-
panies of international groups played a crucial 
role in determining the direction of the profit 
transfer. The case study of Rossing (2013) dis-
cussed how firms were affected by a functional 
tax strategy in order to minimise tax risk expo-
sure in a multinational setting.

Accepting the findings referred to in lit-
erature, our study examines whether carbon 
credit trading was necessary or not within a 
company group.

carbon crEdIt and accountIng

for the purposes of this paper, we limited the 
issue of accounting classification to the analysis 
of the following problems: classification, 
measurement and the effect on corporate 
profits. The latter is highly dependent on the 
accounting system used.

If financial statements are prepared in ac-
cordance with the International financial Re-
porting standards, there is no special stand-
ard or interpretation to account for emission 
allowances. In relation to carbon credits ac-
quired as a government grant, the IAs 20 Ac-
counting for Government Grants and Disclo-
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sure of Government Assistance standard offers 
a choice to entities. Accordingly, carbon cred-
its are recognised at fair value and the govern-
ment grant is shown in the same amount as 
deferred income, but it is also possible to rec-
ognise emission rights at a value netted against 
the amount of the government grant. In rela-
tion to both the emission allowances and the 
government grant, this can mean recognition 
practically at zero value. When carbon cred-
its are treated as inventories, the relevant re-
quirements of IAs 2 Inventories should be 
applied, which means that the units should be 
measured at cost or at the net realisable value, 
whichever is the lower at the end of the re-
porting period. If the emission rights are rec-
ognised at zero value, it follows that due to the 
lack of eventual appreciation, the rights con-
stantly remain at zero. following the require-
ments of IAs 37, an obligation is recognised 
in the gross amount at the value correspond-
ing to the estimated emissions associated with 
the compliance period. The amount shall be 
the best estimate of the expenditure required 
to settle the obligation at the end of the re-
porting period.

In Hungary, there is no accounting rule or 
professional position regarding the account-
ing treatment of emission rights. Account-
ing treatment based on IfRs could not be 
adopted in the given period because compa-
nies were not allowed to prepare their indi-
vidual financial statements according to IfRs. 
It is an important milestone that from 2016 
many local companies are allowed, and from 
2017 listed companies and certain financial 
services providers are obliged to prepare their 
individual financial statements according to 
IfRs. Beke and Tiszberger (2012) pointed 
out that in Hungary the number of decisions 
on voluntary adoption of IfRs was relatively 
small. Andor and Rózsa highlighted that the 
structure of IfRs is difficult to apply for most 
professionals in central Europe because they 

are accustomed to working with rules-based 
accounting systems (Andor et al., 2013).

By examining the accounts of undertakings 
in the period between 2005 and 2007, Andor 
and Fazekas (2008) established that the ma-
jority of entities recognised the rights as in-
tangible assets. By evaluating a questionnaire 
survey carried out among the companies con-
cerned, Reizinger-Ducsai (2011a) highlighted 
the confusion and internal contradictions of 
the accounting practices in place, which af-
fect both the recognition and the subsequent 
measurement of emission rights. As regards 
recognition, the accounting practice has been 
somewhat clarified, but the measurement 
procedures applied remain contradictory. 
Hungarian companies’ emission rights are 
generally recognised as inventories, but their 
measurement shows a very different picture 
even today.

on which principles is this accounting 
based? Entities take into account the emission 
rights obtained free of charge at the current 
market value as deferred income, which is 
released and recognised as income simultane-
ously with the derecognition of the allowanc-
es. The derecognition may take place using the 
fIfo method or at the average price. Impair-
ment losses may be recognised if the market 
value remains permanently (more than a year) 
and significantly below the carrying amount 
and emission allowances are written down to 
the market value at the date of preparation of 
the balance sheet. Provisions are recognised in 
the spirit of prudence and not as present ob-
ligations. In the case of emission allowances, 
this means that provisions are only recognised 
if the entity does not have enough units to 
cover the current year’s emissions. Expense is 
only recognised for the missing units so that 
the estimates are based on the market value 
available as of the date of the preparation of 
the balance sheet.

The move from free allocation to full auc-
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tioning could eliminate the measurement 
problem by the initial recognition of allow-
ances, but differences might remain between 
the price at auctioning and the price at fair 
value because of the market volatility in the 
price of emission allowances (Lovell et al., 
2013).

trEndS In tHE HungarIan MarKEt

for the analysis of the situation in Hungary, 
the main trends of the Eu ETs market had to 
be taken into account. The vigorously growing 
trade (calel, 2013), the decrease in emissions 
after 2008 and the dramatic decline in the 
GDP characterised the market, in which 
– despite all the expectations – the prices 
already declined significantly in the first year. 
(See Chart 1)

Even before the start of Eu ETs system, 
several authors investigated the efficiency 
losses of output-based allocation schemes 
and pointed out their effects on the global 
environmental effectiveness and the cost-
incidence of abatement (e.g.Böhringer et al., 
2005.) The price developments and the fore-
cast thereof attracted attention immediately, 
as the stock exchange trading briefly promised 
the possibility of free extra profits (windfall 
profits). However, the calculations were lit-
erally dragged away by the 2008 crisis, the 
economic downturn and the decline in the 
GDP, while at the same time, a portion of the 
emission units became obsolete. A substantial 
surplus was generated on the market, the ex-
tent of which is estimated at 2 billion emis-
sion units. considering the economic fore-
casts, the surplus may be absorbed by the Eu 
ETs by 2030 (Kossoy et al., 2012). Problems 

Chart 1

developmenT of carbon crediT prices

Source: www.point.carbon.org, www.eex.org
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of this kind have spurred the Eu to negotiate 
further reforms of its trading scheme (Wet-
testad, 2014).

Thus, the unexpected twist pushed the 
emission unit price into a permanent decline, 
which – as is clearly visible – recovers slightly 
before the end of the reporting period (mostly 
the year-end) and the date of the unit surren-
der (the end of April), but approximated zero 
both at the end of the first supplementary pe-
riod in 2008 and the end of the first complete 
period in 2012. In turn, uncertainties in ex-
pectations over future allowance prices cause 
investments to be postponed (Hepburn et al., 
2006).

In terms of quantifiable trends, the Hun-
garian carbon credits market followed the Eu-
ropean movements and was characterised by 
a significant volume of external and internal 
trade. Primarily, compliance with the Kyoto 
Protocol was considered to be companies’ 
main objective; meanwhile, the structure of 

energy resources would change significantly 
(e.g. Erdős et al. 2012). (See Chart 2)

The summary of trade data shows energy 
companies dominant role is unwavering not 
only in allocation, but also in trade. (See Ta-
ble 2) According to the table showing the five 
largest sellers in 2008–2010 (see Table 5), only 
companies specialising in financial invest-
ments could approach the turnover of the big-
gest holder of emission units.

With one exception, being a Hungarian 
state-owned company, the companies licensed 
in the electricity sector have Western Europe-
an owners, the largest European corporations, 
which acquired ownership of the Hungarian 
power plants in the 1990s.

The transactions can be divided into two 
groups: either the parent and subsidiary com-
panies traded the units with each other, or the 
excess was sold to a Hungarian or foreign in-
termediary, and their deficit was covered from 
such sources. In other words, trade among 

Chart 2

accoUnT holders by crediT in 2005

Source: author’s analysis based on the Eu EtS transaction log



 focus – spotlight on the financial “Innovations” 

334  Public Finance Quarterly  2015/3

licensed credit holders is completely absent, 
which has otherwise been gaining increasing 
prominence in the Eu ETs market (Kossoy 
et al. 2012).

The situation of Hungarian companies was 
analysed on the basis of allowance allocation 
in terms of whether their needs were covered 
by free state carbon credit. In the first three 
years (the supplementary period), there was a 
clear carbon credit surplus (see Table 3), which 
offers the conclusion that Hungary was in a 
net selling position.

The surplus shown in the first stage was not 
a surprise. However, the direction of trade did 
not imply effective economic action, since the 
Hungarian market had a surplus (the differ-
ence between the emission and the use was 
about 11.8 million units in the first three 
years), then about 10.4 million units were 
transferred abroad, while 1.3 million were 
purchased by companies that themselves had a 
surplus, of which, according to some surveys, 
more than 2 million units lost their value on 

company accounts without being surrendered 
(fazekas, 2010), and the time series show that 
this trend continued until 2010. The statis-
tics show an ever-increasing purchase and sale 
turnover, regardless of the fact that only sell-
ing would have been the primary interest of 
the companies. The statistical data required 
adjustment in that the year 2009 was unusual 
in several respects. on the one hand, the allo-
cation of Hungarian units was suspended for 
a year, so the companies were forced to im-
port, and on the other hand, in this period, 
the turnover across Europe soared, because 
the transformation of differences within the 
VAT system and in some cases the so-called 
carousel fraud had also begun.

The trend reversed in 2010, when the al-
location of free credit did not meet the de-
mand and thus the companies were forced to 
increase their foreign purchases. At the same 
time, the domestic demand was mainly met 
through traders, for speculative purposes, and 
the fundamental trading for compliance pur-

Table 2

allocaTion of carbon crediTs among indUsTries and companies in 2008–2012

sector number of companies ratio number of credits

Electric power 12 51.45 12,414,604

district heating 34 6.51 1,570,299

own purpose combustion devices 57 13.28 3,204,569

Sugar production 3 1.37 330,433

Storage and transportation of natural gas 2 1.16 280,569

oil refining 1 5.57 1,344,469

coking 2 0.73 175,154

Metallic roasting and sintering 3 6.75 1,628,103

cement 5 9.46 2,282,222

glass 6 1.18 284,960

bricks, tiles, pulp 122 2.55 615,327

total 247 100.00 24,130,709

Source:  national allocation Plan of Hungary
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poses was placed outside the borders. (See Ta-
ble 4)

subsequently, the selling and buying posi-
tions of the companies with the most emission 
units were examined. Due to the extremely 
high degree of concentration (in practice five 
companies determined the overall turnover), 
power plants in 100 per cent or majority for-
eign ownership represented a significant part 
of the total Hungarian turnover. The high 
volatility was due to the fact that the annual 
action of a single large power plant skews the 
proportions; for example, the largest holder in 
2008 alone carried out half of the purchases 
of the total power plant sector. (See Table 5, 6)

The purchases performed for speculative 
purposes rather than specifically for compli-
ance were slightly lower in 2008–2009, specu-
lative transactions including those in which at 
least one party had no state-allocated emission 
allowance, only a trader account. In terms of 
turnover, the behavior of the power plants was 
not different from that described in the sup-
plementary period. The real needs (compliance 
demand) were not consistent with trade, and 
they bought even when there was a surplus, or 
sold if there was a deficit between emissions 
and consumption (verified emission).

A possible explanation for the demand in 
the energy sector is the accumulation of al-

Table 3

Trade inTensiTy in hUngary in 2005–2010

year allocation foreign sale foreign 

purchase

verified 

emission

allocation- 

verified 

emission

net import allocation 

+purchase

– sale

2005 30,869 630 6,475 26,162 4,707 5,845 36,714

2006 30,869 549 2,806 25,846 5,023 2,257 33,126

2007 30,945 344 1,379 26,835 4,110 1,035 31,980

2008 25,120 1,861 10,059 27,237 –2,117 8,198 33,318

2009 23,600 4,161 17,597 25,701 –2,101 13,436 37,036

2010 25,701 9,050 14,453 24,365 1,336 5,403 31,104

Source: author’s analysis based on the Eu EtS transaction log database

Table 4

exTernal pUrchase and sale (in ThoUsand UniTs)

 

 

purchase sale

2008 2009 2010 2008 2009 2010

number of units 1,730 9,050 4,161 1,408 13,428 8,189

number of transactions 29 239 157 28 261 191

Share of electricity % 31.39 26.58 70.83 83.46 25.27 31.23

number of transactions by electric power 

stations

8 132 123 21 68 49

Source: author’s analysis based on the Eu EtS transaction log database
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lowances for future use (also referred to as 
banking). from 2012, power generators no 
longer receive allowances for free. on the 
other hand, Hungary is one of the 8 mem-
ber states that have benefited from the related 
derogation, whereby the Eu ETs Directive 
permits existing power plants to be allocated, 
although in decreasing numbers, free allow-
ances for a transitional period until 2019. Ex-

amining the banking of allowances, Neuhoff et 
al. (2012) identified three main reasons – ar-
bitrage, hedging and speculation – and three 
main actors – power generators, industry ac-
tors and financial actors, to such transactions. 
Based on their interviews with large operators, 
power companies invest in allowances almost 
exclusively to hedge their compliance needs, 
i.e. for future use.

Table 5

largesT pUrchasers

2010 2009 2008

trader a 427,000 oil co. a 2,098,900 Power Plant b 1,156,000

trader b 1,106,985 trader b 1,269,150 Power Plant c 173,000

Power Plant a 98,937 trader c 897,870 Power Plant d 90,000

other Ind. co. b 89,734 Power Plant b 575,000 Power Plant E 75,000

other Ind. co. c 83,660 trader a 372,000 other Ind. co. a 60,773

5 largest purchasers 3,806,316 5 largest purchasers 5,212,920 5 largest purchasers 1,554 773

Total purchases 4,161,145 Total purchases 9,050,327 Total purchases 1,861,123

Without NIFENW* 4,161,145 Without NIFENW* 9,050,327 Without NIFENW* 1,730,123

* national Inspectorate For Environment, nature and Water

Source: author’s analysis based on the Eu EtS transaction log database

Table 6

largesT sellers

2010 2009 2008

trader a 2,432,000 oil co. a 4,902,800 Power Plant I 80,000

Power Plant a 1,817,549 trader c 893,000 Power Plant J 44,291

Power Plant F 793,894 Power Plant a 871,238 Power Plant E 50,000

Power Plant g 600,000 Power Plant H 770,257 Power Plant K 35,000

trader b 575,000 Power Plant g 700,000 other Ind. co. d 135,000

5 largest sellers 6,218,443 5 largest sellers 8,137,295 5 largest sellers 244,291

Total sales 8,342,435 Total sales 17,597,401 Total sales 10,058,700

Without NIFENW 8,189,581 Without NIFENW* 13,428,570 Without NIFENW* 1,408,700

Share of the 5 largest 

sellers

75.93% Share of the 5 largest 

sellers

60.60% Share of the 5 largest 

sellers

67.03%

* national Inspectorate For Environment, nature and Water

Source: author’s analysis based on the Eu EtS transaction log database
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After that, we examined the timing of the 
performance of each transaction, and the dis-
tribution is shown in Chart 3.

In practice, 90, 31.5 and 62.1 (2008, 2009, 
2010) per cent of the sale and purchase trans-
actions, respectively, were concentrated in the 
first and fourth quarters. In the first quarter, 
the surrendering of used carbon credits was car-
ried out by April 30, and the last quarter was 
the period of financial closing and the improve-
ment of corporate profits – one way of which 
may be the reallocation of carbon credits.

concluSIonS

In our analysis, we examined five years’ worth 
of data available to the public about the 
Hungarian emission units market. Although 
the Hungarian market trends do not differ 

from the European ones, it is striking that 
due to the dominance of the energy sector, 
and within this the large extent of foreign 
participations, most of the turnover is 
exchanged between parent companies and 
their subsidiaries. The sales and purchases are 
not closely related to compliance-driven or 
fundamental demand; rather, main directions 
are defined by intra-group flows. According 
to our analysis, virtually no emission units are 
circulated within the country. subsidiaries put 
their turnover through the parent company 
even if there were sellers or buyers in Hungary.

In connection with carbon credit trading, 
our analysis showed that buyers had no actual 
need for credit; in other words, what related 
parties provided for each other was not trade 
in the emissions units, but rather an oppor-
tunity for loss realization or profit shifting. 
Moreover, unharmonised accounting regula-

Chart 3

nUmber of TransacTions by monTh

Source: own calculations based on the Eu EtS transaction log



 focus – spotlight on the financial “Innovations” 

338  Public Finance Quarterly  2015/3

tions coupled with the characteristics of Hun-
garian corporate taxation and the complete 
absence of withholding tax payments virtually 
provided a free ticket for profit shifting in this 
specialised market. our study led us to the 
conclusion that in spite of the identical alloca-
tion principles in Europe, companies are not 
in equal positions, as a result of which when 
there is no supplementary regulation – such as 
a withholding tax on the international sales of 
carbon credits – these units may become a real 
benefit on parent or any other related compa-
nies’ balance sheets.

The trading behaviour of Hungarian en-
tities in the energy sector was influenced by 
group interests and by national accounting 
practices.

The different accounting solutions applied 
to carbon credit in Hungary highlight compa-
nies’ need for detailed professional guidance. 
However, the provisions of the Hungarian Act 
on Accounting also lead to the delayed rec-
ognition of the incomes and expenses relating 
to carbon credit compared to the actual time 
of carbon dioxide emissions. Pursuant to the 
rules for provisions, expenses are usually not 
recognised in the year of emission, only later 
by the derecognition of the allowances (e.g. by 
rendering the units in a subsequent period). 
Through the requirement of permanence for 

the recognition of impairment, the book value 
of carbon credit often remains at a higher lev-
el, causing expense again to be shifted to the 
period in which credit will be derecognised. 
The presentation of deferred income from the 
release of government grants is also essentially 
linked to the derecognition of the asset rather 
than to the financial year in which the emis-
sion occurred. The delayed presentation of 
profit may also have the consequence of fail-
ure to provide a true and fair view.

The accounting challenges of emission al-
lowances do not only cause difficulties in Hun-
gary. The system of IfRs also lacks a consistent 
set of accounting standards or interpretations, 
making room for a wide range of solutions that 
differ by country and company. Accounting for 
the economic transactions relating to carbon 
credit is a highly complex task, so international 
guidance is urgently needed.

our findings concerning players of the 
Hungarian energy sector reveal that today 
the system of carbon credit trading primarily 
serves group objectives rather than environ-
mental ones. The accumulated credit surplus 
basically hinders the efficient operation of the 
system in accordance with its original objec-
tives, which calls for a comprehensive impact 
analysis in much greater depth than that car-
ried out before the system was launched.

1 Now the European union Emissions Trading 
scheme (Eu ETs) is the largest multinational green-
house gas emissions trading scheme in the world. 
The Eu ETs today operates in 31 countries (the 
28 Eu member states plus Iceland, Liechtenstein 
and Norway). under the Eu ETs, companies with 
greenhouse gas emissions receive free emission units 
called European union Allowances (EuAs) based 
on pre-defined credits, which they can sell to or buy 
from one another as needed. once a year, companies 

must surrender enough carbon credits to cover their 
emissions for the year and local registries (national 
registers) will cancel or retire them. companies that 
do not surrender an adequate number of credits, 
however, have a grace period in which to produce 
the additional credits needed before facing financial 
penalties. If a company reduces its emissions, it can 
keep the spare credits to cover its future needs or 
sell them to another company that is short of allow-
ances.

Note
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